
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Calne Town Hall, Bank House, The Strand, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 0EN 

Date: Tuesday 29 June 2010 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Including the Parishes of Bremhill, Calne, Calne Without, Cherhill, Compton Bassett, 
Heddington and Hilmarton. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunities will be available from 6.30pm. 

 
NB: There will be the opportunity to find out more about the waste consultation 

from 6.30pm before the meeting. 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Alexa Smith (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01249 706612 or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 
or Jane Vaughan (Calne Community Area Manager), on 07900 606933 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
The papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Calne North 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Calne Rural (Vice 
Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Hill, Calne South and Cherhill 
(Chairman) 
 

Cllr Howard Marshall, Calne Central 
Cllr Anthony Trotman, Calne Chilvester 
and Abberd 
 



Items to be considered Time 

  

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions   

 The Chairman will welcome Councillor John Noeken, Cabinet 
Representative for Resources.    

 

2.   Apologies for Absence   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.   

 

3.   Minutes   

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 April 2010.   

 

4.   Declarations of Interest   

 Councillors are requested to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests or dispensations granted by the Standards Committee.  

 

5.   Local Development Framework Consultation Results  7.10pm 

 Jane Macey, Spatial Plans Officer, will give a presentation to 
inform Calne Area Board about the Local Development Framework 
consultation results so far.   

 

6.   Partner Updates  7.25pm 

 To receive an update from the partners listed below: 
a) Wiltshire Police 
b) Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
c) NHS Wiltshire 
d) Calne Community Area Partnership – including progress on 

the Community Hub and the Abberd Brook project.  
e) Calne CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s Issues 

Group) 
f) Town and Parish Councils.   

 

7.   Community Area Grants  7.45pm 

 To consider one application to the Community Area Grants 
Scheme, from Calne Table Tennis Club for £1,425 towards 
providing equipment for a new club.   

 

8.   Library Service Review  8.00pm 

 The Wiltshire Council budget consultation, that was held on 15 
December at Goatacre Village Hall for Calne Area Board, showed 
that this service area was of a low priority to the community. We 

 



are now looking to work with the community to review how the 
service should be delivered.    

9.   Your Local Issues  8.15pm 

 Councillors will provide an update on community issues and 
progress on Area Board working groups. This will include: 

a) Skate Board Park – Councillor Marshall 
b) Cycle Network – Councillor Berry 
c) Curzon Street – Councillor Hill.    

 

10.   Cabinet Representative  8.35pm 

 There will be the opportunity to ask Councillor John Noeken 
general questions regarding his Cabinet responsibility for 
Resources (Customer Care, ICT, Information Management and 
Business Transformation).    

 

11.   Outside Body Appointments  8.40pm 

 The appointments to outside bodies which were made by the 
Board last year would continue for 2010/11. 
 
Calne Heritage Centre Trust – Councillor Trotman 
Calne Leisure Centre – Councillor Berry 
Calne Youth Issues Group (CAYPIGS) – Councillor Marshall 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Councillor Crisp 
Marden House – Councillor Trotman.   

 

12.   Any Questions  8.45pm 

 An opportunity to ask questions and make comments on the waste 
consultation.  
 
The Chairman will address any other questions and comments 
from the floor.   

 

13.   Close  9.00pm 

 The Chairman will set out arrangements for the next meeting.    

 
 





Reproduced from Ordnance Survey mapping with permission of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationary Office ©Crown Copyright. Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. Wiltshire Council 100049050 2010. Copyright Getmapping PLC

1:150,000

Calne Town Hall
The Strand
Calne
SN11 0EN

Calne Town Hall

1:40,000

Calne Town Hall

1:8,000

Page 1



Page 2



MINUTES 
 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber, County Hall, Trowbridge 

Date:  18 May 2010 

Start Time: 1.22 pm 

Finish Time: 1.23 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), 
Tel: 01249 706612 or Email: alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Brigadier Robert Hall (ex-officio), 
Cllr Alan Hill and Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 
Apologies: 
Cllr Howard Marshall 

 

 

1. Election of Chairman 

 The Chairman of the Council sought nominations for the position of Chairman of 
the Calne Area Board for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Alan Hill was elected Chairman of the Calne Area Board for the 
2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Councillor Hill in the Chair 
 

 

2. Election of Vice-Chairman 

 The Chairman sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chairman of the Calne 
Area Board for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 
Decision 
Councillor Christine Crisp was elected Vice-Chairman of the Calne Area 
Board for the 2010/11 municipal year. 
 

Page 3



Page 4



Page 1 of 11 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place:  Hilmarton Community Centre, Poynder Place, Hilmarton, Calne, 

Wiltshire, SN11 8SQ 

Date:  27 April 2010 

Start Time: 7.00pm 

Finish Time: 9.35pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer) Tel: 01249 706612/ Email: 
alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp (Vice Chairman), Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman), 
Cllr Howard Marshall and Cllr Anthony Trotman 
 
Service Director 
Deborah Farrow (Business Transformation and ICT)  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Wendy Beaver (Community Librarian), Will Kay (Youth Development Co-Ordinator), 
Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer) and Jane Vaughan (Community Area 
Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bremhill Parish Council – Stephen Cook* 
Calne Town Council – C Boase, E Holton, Helen Plenty and Caroline Ramsey    
Calne Without Parish Council - Edwin Jones* 
Hilmarton Parish Council – Jeff Files, John Henly, G Procter, Reverend Barry Scott 
and Mel Wilkins  

* = nominated representative 
 

 
 

Page 5



Page 2 of 11 
 
 

Partners  
Wiltshire Police – PCSO Alan Blake, PCSO Sarah Hardwidge, Inspector Steven 
McGrath and Inspector Alan Webb  
Calne Community Area Partnership – Francis Bosworth and Anne Henshaw 
Calne Community Day Centre – Bob Hannes and Edith Pearson  
Calne Community Hub – JR Dawson and S Dawson  
Calne Partnership of Churches – Terry Mills 
FAB – Lynda Bosworth 
Gazette and Herald – Katie Bond  
HAGGIS – Richard Broadmead and Joanne Pointer 
 
Members of the Public in Attendance: 15    
Total Number in Attendance: 52  

 

Page 6



Page 3 of 11 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman received a petition to improve Curzon Street/Wood 
Street in Calne on behalf of residents in the community area. The 
petition would be passed to Councillor Dick Tonge, Cabinet 
Member for Highways and Transport, and progress would be fed 
back to the Area Board.  
 
He welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and introduced the 
Councillors and Officers present.  
 
The Chairman announced that Calne Town Council had applied for 
part closure of the A4 on Saturday 19 June 2010 for the summer 
festival, incorporating a carnival procession through the town 
centre. He highlighted that information about the Air Quality 
Strategy for Wiltshire and the Review of Special Educational 
Needs Provision, including how to contribute to the consultations, 
was provided with the agenda papers.  
 
In addition, Wiltshire Council was preparing a plan that would 
identify land for gypsy and traveller sites and include a policy for 
assessing the suitability of other sites the Council was asked to 
consider through the planning application process. If you would like 
to discuss the issues involved in this consultation in more detail, 
the nearest drop in event was being held between 4pm and 8pm at 
Neald Hall in Chippenham on Wednesday 5 May 2010.  
 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies were received from Malcolm Gull (Calne Community 
Area Partnership) and Inspector Kate Pain (Wiltshire Police).  

 

3.   Minutes  

 The Chairman approved and signed as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 2010.  

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 There were no declarations of interest.   

5.   Consultation on Library Opening Hours  

 Wendy Beaver, Community Librarian, gave a short presentation on 
the library opening hours. Calne Library had received requests to 

 

Page 7



Page 4 of 11 
 
 

open on Wednesday. To do this the Library would have to close at 
another time and Miss Beaver explained the proposed new 
opening hours.  
 
This was followed by the opportunity to vote on whether Calne 
Library should open on Wednesday morning and close on 
Thursday evening (giving a spread of opening hours throughout 
the week) or keep the opening hours as they are at the moment.   

6.   Skate boarding in Calne  

 Will Kay, Youth Development Co-Ordinator, provided an update on 
skate boarding in the Calne area. 
 
He had started to identify young people who would like to help to 
improve skate boarding facilities. There were a number of issues 
with skate boarding in the town and the current bowl was in poor 
condition. A group of young people had been taken into Bristol to 
use facilities there and would work with a designer on skate board 
and bike design in the holidays.    
 
Decision 
The Area Board would set up a working party, led by 
Councillor Marshall, to work with young people to advance 
ideas about improving skate boarding in Calne. 
 
 

 

7.   Partner Updates  

 a) Acting Inspector Stephen McGrath drew attention to the 
update from Wiltshire Police included with the agenda 
papers. Sergeant Phil Connor had won an award for 
outstanding detection work in Calne. PCSO Sarah 
Hardwidge had also won an award for her excellent work 
with the Bluez N Zuz disco. 
 
There had been a number of successful drug related 
warrants in the area, which would have a positive impact on 
the community.  
 
Volunteers were asked for to help with the new police 
station opening in July. A range of positions were available 
and Wiltshire Police could match work to the skills of the 
volunteers involved. Please telephone 0845 4087000 if you 
are interested in volunteering.    
 
Inspector Alan Webb spoke about the work of the Police 
Protective Services Department and answered questions 

 

Page 8



Page 5 of 11 
 
 

from the floor. Departments covered by Protective Services 
included major crime, special branch, economic crime, 
public order, civil contingencies, critical incidents, organised 
crime, public protection, forensics and operations (such as 
roads policing, dog section and firearms).  
   

b) The written report from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
was noted. 
  

c) The written report from NHS Wiltshire for April was noted. 
The Chairman commented that there had been a very 
successful health fair event held in the town today.   
 

d) Francis Bosworth provided an update on the work of Calne 
Community Area Partnership. Key issues included that the 
revised ‘Terms of Reference’ were now completed, work 
was well underway to revise and update the Community 
Plan, discussions continued with Wiltshire Council over the 
longer term use of the Community Hub and the Abberd 
Brook Clean Up project was going from strength to strength. 
A working group of local residents had been set up, known 
as the Friends of Abberd Brook, to push the project forward. 
 

e) Will Kay, Youth Development Co-Ordinator, provided an 
update on the CAYPIG (Community Area Young People’s 
Issues Group). A sexual health drop in centre was now open 
at John Bentley School. Alternative sports clubs would be 
held after school hours and Mr Kay hoped to have the sign 
up information available by the next Area Board meeting. 
Other issues likely to be raised by the CAYPIG in future 
included improving the cycle network following complaints 
about young people cycling on the pavements and a media 
campaign about road safety. In the recent review of 
Wiltshire Council youth staffing allocations, provision in 
Calne remained on the whole the same. 
 

f) Ed Jones thanked the Area Board on behalf of Richard 
Aylen for funding received and noted that Calne Without 
were looking forward to hosting the 24 August Area Board 
meeting at the Lansdowne Hall.  
 
Hilmarton Parish Council extended their thanks to the Area 
Board for using Hilmarton Community Centre as a venue 
and welcomed the meeting to the beautiful facility.             

8.   Community Area Grants  

 Consideration was given to four funding applications made to the  

Page 9



Page 6 of 11 
 
 

Community Area Grants Scheme. 
 
Decision 
Calne Community Day Centre were awarded £685 towards 
equipment that will stimulate physical activity and social 
interaction and sport for people aged over 60 through 
developing opportunities to play new age curling. 
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant criteria 
for 2010/2011 and would enable the group to acquire all the 
specific equipment that was necessary to play the sport and 
would also enable volunteers to facilitate and develop 
sessions.  
 
Decision 
Calne Community Church were awarded £995 towards a 
‘Children’s Village Project’ as a part of the Calne Summer 
Festival. 
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant criteria 
for 2010/2011 and the application makes direct links to the 
Calne Community Area Plan through activities and events that 
encourage children and young people to take a constructive 
role in the community and creating opportunities to build 
community cohesion and a sense of pride and wellbeing.  
 
Decision 
Summer Fun in Calne Play Scheme were awarded £1,070 
conditional upon the balance of funding being in place 
towards providing a four week programme of inclusive 
activities for young people and children during the summer 
holidays. 
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant criteria 
for 2010/2011 and the project addresses issues in the Calne 
Community Area Plan, providing activities for young people 
and children and encouraging a sense of community 
cohesion, pride and well being.   
 
Decision 
Calne Partnership of Churches were awarded £2,000 
conditional upon the balance of funding being in place 
towards providing weekly 
drop in activity sessions for young people delivered through 
the ‘Open Blue Bus’ in the town. 

Page 10



Page 7 of 11 
 
 

 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant criteria 
for 2010/2011 and addresses issues laid out in the Calne 
Community Area Plan through providing activities for young 
people.   

9.   Performance Reward Grant Scheme  

 The Chairman briefly explained the Performance Reward Grant 
Scheme. Wiltshire agreed a Local Public Service Agreement with 
government that ended in March 2008. This contained twelve difficult 
targets that required a number of organisations to work together to 
achieve the improvement. Wiltshire Council performance against 
these targets earned Performance Reward Grant funding of £5.4m. 
This was paid by government over two years; half in 2009 and half in 
2010.  
 
£1.6m of this grant would be reinvested in the target areas that 
earned the grant, to take forward Wiltshire’s ambitions. Another £1m 
would support some countywide initiatives under Action for Wiltshire. 
The balance of £2.8m was available over two to three years for bids 
from Area Boards that propose initiatives that take forward those 
things that are important to local people. 

 
The Area Board considered two applications to go forward under 
the 
Performance Reward Grant Scheme, for the Community Payback 
Scheme (an expression of interest received by all Wiltshire Area 
Boards) and a late application for Wiltshire Alternative Sports 
Development.   
 
Decision 
To endorse the bid for performance reward grant funding for 
the Community Payback Scheme.  
 
Decision 
To endorse the bid for performance reward grant funding for 
Wiltshire Alternative Sports Development.  
 
 

 

10.   Your Local Issues  

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress 
on Area Board working groups. 
 
a) Councillor Crisp spoke about the Community Hub. Through the 

Area Board this project had received support including the 

 

Page 11



Page 8 of 11 
 
 

provision of 12 months rent free use of a town centre shop unit, 
officer support to produce a business plan, to identify future 
fu
[...]
Inclusion Implications 

 
7.1. Community Area Grants give all local community and voluntary groups, Town and 

Parish Councils an equal opportunity to receive funding towards community based 
projects and schemes. 

 
7.2. Implications relating to individual grant applications are outlined within section 8 – 

“Officer Recommendations”. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

 

8. Officer recommendations 
 

Ref Applicant Project proposal 
Funding 
requested 

 
8.1 
 
026 

 
Calne Table Tennis 
Club 

 
Providing equipment and training 
opportunities to pump prime a 
new table tennis club aimed at 
young people on low income.  
 

 
£1,425 

 
8.1.1. It is recommended that Calne Table Tennis Club is awarded a grant of  

£1,425 to provide equipment and training opportunities to pump prime a new 
table tennis club aimed at young people on low income, conditional upon the 
balance of funding being in place. 

 
8.1.2. Officers are of the opinion that this application meets grant criteria for 2010/11 
 
8.1.3. Issues around varied activities for young people in the community are highlighted 

in the existing Community Area Plan and emerging issues in Calne Community 
Area Partnership’s current review of the Plan.  

 
8.1.4. The project has arisen as a result of work undertaken by the Calne Sports Forum, 

which is a local partnership of groups and organisations dedicated to offering a 
wider range of sporting activities to the community. 
 

8.1.5. An assessment of this application has been undertaken by the Wiltshire Council 
Sports Development Manager in which he identifies the project as being of high 
priority with links to Wiltshire Council’s health and sports plan. This aims to get 
more people more active through the provision of a variety of sports and activities. 
 

8.1.6. The group has already undertaken a pilot study through a number of successful 
taster sessions. 
 

8.1.7. The project will be open to all people from across the Community Area over the 
age of 11

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: CALNE AREA BOARD 

Place:  Calne Town Hall, Bank House, The Strand, Calne, Wiltshire, SN11 

0EN 

Date:  29 June 2010 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.55 pm 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer), on 01249 706612or alexa.smith@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Alan Hill (Chairman), Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Christine Crisp (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Howard Marshall. 
 
Councillor John Noeken (Resources) and Councillor Toby Sturgis (Waste, Property 
and Environment)  
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 Tracy Carter (Service Director Waste Management Services), Deborah Farrow 
(Service Director Business Transformation and ICT), Will Kay (Youth Development 
Co-Ordinator), Niki Lewis (Service Director Communities, Libraries, Heritage and Arts), 
Alexa Smith (Democratic Services Officer) and Jane Vaughan (Community Area 
Manager) 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Calne Town Council – Mercy Baggs, Roy Golding, Helen Plenty and Mrs A Venton  
Bremhill Parish Council – Ian James* 
Cherhill Parish Council – Shauna Bodman and David Evans 
 
* Denotes nominated representative 

 
Partners  
Wiltshire Police – Acting Chief Inspector Andy Noble and Inspector Kate Pain  
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – M Franklin  



Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 
Calne Chamber of Commerce – Mark Barrett 
Calne Community Area Partnership – Francis Bosworth, Malcolm Gull and Anne 
Henshaw 
Calne Community Hub – JR Dawson and S Dawson  
Calne First Responders – A House  
CCSF – Ross Henning 
Friends of Abberd Brook – Frank Rumble 
Gazette and Herald – Katie Bond  
Westlea Housing Association – Jo Smith   
 
Members of the Public: 13     
Total in Attendance: 46   
 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision Action By 

3.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to Calne Area Board and 
introduced Councillor John Noeken, Cabinet Representative for 
Resources. The Chairman introduced the Councillors and Officers 
present. 
 
A minute’s silence was held to mark the seven fallen servicemen 
whose hearses were travelling through Wootton Bassett High 
Street today. 

 

4.   Apologies for Absence  

 Apologies were received from Councillor Trotman, Richard Aylen 
(Calne Without Parish Council) and Edwin Jones (Calne Without 
Parish Council). 

 

5.   Minutes  

 The Chairman approved and signed as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 27 April 2010. 

 

6.   Declarations of Interest  

 There were no declarations of interest.   

7.   Local Development Framework Consultation Results  

 Jane Macey, Spatial Plans Officer, gave a presentation to inform 
Calne Area Board about the Local Development Framework 
consultation results so far. She highlighted that the exact 
implications of the new Government were not yet known. 
 
Calne was identified as a market town and 500 dwellings were 
proposed to be located as an urban extension to the north east of 
the town. Since the Wiltshire 2026 consultation last year, planning 
permission had been granted for up to 350 dwellings on land off 
Sandpit Road via the planning appeal process. These 350 
dwellings were taken off of the proposal to provide 500 dwellings in 
Calne leaving a figure of 150 dwellings for the plan period until 
2026. Outside of Calne the document allowed for limited infill 
development in the villages of Derry Hill, Studley and Heddington. 
 
This was followed by the opportunity to comment and ask 
questions. Main points raised included: 

• The importance of Calne’s market town image 

 



Page 4 of 9 
 
 

• The need for cross department thinking – raising car parking 
charges would deter visitors to the town 

• The impact on build targets of Government proposals to 
abolish regional planning policies and the relationship 
between the towns of Calne and Chippenham  

• Wider repercussions of the closure of Lyneham. 
 
The Chairman underlined that consultation on the Local 
Development Framework was ongoing. To find out more and to 
receive notification of future consultation events please visit: 
http://consult.wiltshire.gov.uk.  

8.   Partner Updates  

 a) Inspector Kate Pain drew attention to the update from 
Wiltshire Police included in the agenda pack. In addition, 
she noted that the new Calne Police Station had been 
successfully completed on time and in budget. She thanked 
Calne Town Council for their cooperation with Wiltshire 
Police during the build. Inspector Pain would be happy to 
arrange visits to the station for anybody who was interested. 
 
She discussed the crime statistics provided in the agenda 
pack and theft from motor vehicles in particular. This often 
took place when motor vehicles were left unsecure in the 
summer months and small high value items, such as Sat 
Nav systems, were left on display. 
 

b) The written report from Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
was noted. Councillor Crisp commented that the two areas 
of road safety concern raised by Calne Area Board had had 
road traffic collisions during March and April 2010, with 
collisions on the A4 at Derry Hill and the A3102 at 
Hilmarton, which resulted in a fatality. This sadly underlined 
that the concerns of Calne Area Board were legitimate. 
 

c)  The written report from NHS Wiltshire for June was noted. 
 

d) Malcolm Gull provided an update on the work of Calne 
Community Area Partnership. Key issues included that a 
small management group had been set up to give the 
Steering Committee a more business-like approach, the 
Community Area Partnership Agreement had been signed in 
mid May, discussions continued with Wiltshire Council over 
the longer term use of the Community Hub and Friends of 
Abberd Brook had now received all necessary funding with 
thanks to the various sources. It was proposed to hold a full 
Partnership meeting in August when the new Terms of 

 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

Reference would be presented for adoption.  
 

e) Will Kay, Youth Development Co-Ordinator, reported that 
the Calne Community Area Young People’s Issues Group 
had been quiet over the exam period. A kite boarding club 
was up and running for young people aged 13 and over and 
further information would be provided at the Calne Area 
Board meeting on 24 August 2010.  
 

f) Shauna Bodman reported that in Cherhill a survey had been 
set up to investigate having a community bus for use by 
younger and older people. The parish were looking into 
ways to reduce their carbon footprint, planning permission 
had been granted for a school car park and the Cherhill 
parish plan had been completed.  

9.   Community Area Grants  

 Consideration was given to one funding application made to the 
Community Area Grants Scheme.  
 
Decision 
Calne Table Tennis Club were awarded £1,425 towards 
providing equipment for a new club, conditional upon the 
balance of funding being in place.  
 
Reason 
The above application met the Community Area Grant criteria 
for 2010/2011 and an assessment of this application had been 
undertaken by the Wiltshire Council Sports Development 
Manager in which he identified the project as being of high 
priority with links to Wiltshire Council’s health and sports 
plan. This aims to get more people more active through the 
provision of a variety of sports and activities. 
 
The Chairman reminded the meeting that the deadline for the next 
round of funding applications was 19 July 2010. 
 
The Hilmarton and Goatacre Group Improving Safety (HAGGIS) 
fed back to Calne Area Board about progress made after a 
Community Area Grant had been awarded at the 16 February 
Calne Area Board meeting.  
 
It had been proved throughout the world that people’s surroundings 
help to regulate their speed. Well kept white gates were a very 
effective traffic calming measure and HAGGIS had recently 
installed white gates in Hilmarton. The group had also helped to 
improve the garden of the Duke Hotel and has become a part of 

 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

the Wiltshire Council/Wiltshire Police Community Speed Watch 
scheme, with eight volunteers trained to use speed guns to record 
and report the speed of those travelling through the village. 

10.   Library Service Review  

 Niki Lewis, Service Director for Communities, Libraries, Heritage 
and Arts, gave a presentation on the review of how the library 
service should be delivered. This covered the following main 
points: 

• £500,000 savings were to be achieved within two years 

• 98% of library customers think the standard of customer 
care is good or very good 

• The impact of reading and literacy on people’s lives, 
including their career prospects and health and wellbeing 

• What the library service offers now 

• What a future library service may offer, such as time zones 
for different groups (Noisy Fridays/Quiet Mondays), longer 
core opening hours and late night opening, meeting rooms 
for public use, refreshments, e-readers, washroom facilities, 
Wi-Fi access, game zones and plasma screen broadcasts. 

 
There was the opportunity to contribute to the review through 
opinion cards at the meeting asking the top five priorities for a 
library service in the future. 
 
Niki Lewis also spoke about a worthwhile volunteer project to 
deliver books to elderly people. If you would be interested in 
volunteering, please contact your nearest library.  

 

11.   Your Local Issues  

 Councillors provided an update on community issues and progress 
on Calne Area Board working groups.  
 

a) Councillor Marshall spoke about the skate board park. The 
working group set up at the previous meeting had met and 
frustration had been expressed by young people that little 
had happened in the past on the issue in spite of meetings 
taking place. The meeting looked into possible sites for a 
skate board park, providing a range of facilities at the park 
and organising visits to other sites to find out what a facility 
could look like. 
 

b) Councillor Berry gave an update on the cycle network. A 
fantastic Calne Community Cycle event had taken place on 
Saturday 26 June in the afternoon. The free event for the 
family incorporated Go Ride skills, a 6 mile ride, fun races, 

 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

bike safety checks and many more activities. The first 
meeting of the open to all working group was about to be 
arranged, please contact the Calne Community Area 
Manager, Jane Vaughan, if you would like to become 
involved, on 07900 606933 or 
jane.vaughan@wiltshire.gov.uk/  
 
Anne Henshaw contributed information about the Bikeability 
Programme. This was set up by the previous Government 
with the aim to offer cycling lessons and build cycling 
awareness through qualified instructors who can take 
groups, individuals or go to schools on a series of lessons. 
Through instruction, confident road riding and control skills 
can lead to a large increase in those using cycles for work, 
leisure, education or shopping. 
  
Anne asked Calne Area Board to pursue this suggestion as 
part of their current policy regarding increasing cycling and 
encouraging its use. Another suggestion was for businesses 
and organisations in the town to compete to reduce their 
use of cars for one day.  
 
Decision 
Councillor Berry would take the suggestions of the 
Bikeability Programme and a car reduction competition 
to the working group tasked to improve the cycle 
network in Calne.  
 
Decision 
Councillor Berry would raise the issue regarding a 
footpath in Cherhill with Councillor Tonge. 
 

c) Councillor Hill spoke about the Curzon Street issue. There 
had been a working group in the pilot phase of Calne Area 
Board, however the Officer involved had sadly been very ill 
and the group was in the process of starting again with a 
new Officer. In addition Councillor Hill explained that the 
petition that has been received from local people regarding 
this issue is currently with the Cabinet Councillor for 
Highways, Councillor Dick Tonge, who will respond through 
the Area Board.   

12.   Cabinet Representative  

 Councillor John Noeken introduced his Cabinet responsibility for 
Resources. This incorporated Customer Care, ICT, Information 
Management and Business Transformation. Councillor Noeken 
reported that his team were working to make efficiency savings. 

 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

£9.5 million of savings were looking to be made in the next twelve 
months through changes to procurement. There was the aim to 
reduce Wiltshire Council office buildings from 95 to four main hubs 
and introduce ‘touch down’ facilities in places like leisure centres, 
depots and libraries. The main building work for Bourne Hill, 
Wiltshire Council’s main administrative hub in the south of the 
county, was now complete, with staff moving into the new offices 
from early November. Significant progress had been made in 
driving down the number of incidents reported to the CLARENCE 
system, the means of reporting a highway defect and getting it 
fixed. This included a reduction in the number of duplicated 
reports. 
 
Councillor Noeken commented that starting the unitary process 
three years ago had left Wiltshire Council in a strong position to 
meet Government targets for 25% savings with no increase in 
Council Tax.  

13.   Outside Body Appointments  

 The appointments to outside bodies which were made by Calne 
Area Board last year would continue for 2010/11. 
 
Calne Heritage Centre Trust – Councillor Trotman  
Calne Leisure Centre – Councillor Berry 
Calne Youth Issues Group (CAYPIG) – Councillor Marshall 
Calne Community Area Partnership - Councillor Crisp 
Marden House – Councillor Trotman.  
 
Councillor Crisp noted that her appointment to the Viridor Credits 
Panel/Steering Group had ceased, but the group were looking for a 
volunteer from the community to award local funding. If you would 
be interested in this position, please put your name forward at the 
Community Hub, on 01249 813747   

 

14.   Any Questions  

 Tracy Carter, Service Director Waste Management Services, gave 
a short presentation on the waste consultation. This was being 
held with a view to unifying the service across the county and 
meeting stringent targets to divert more waste from landfill. 40% of 
waste was at present recycled across the county.  
 
Wiltshire Council was putting forward a proposal that would bring 
all the different collection arrangements into one. The existing 
kerbside black box scheme would be complemented by a kerbside 
collection of plastic bottles and cardboard every two weeks and a 
non chargeable optional kerbside collection of garden waste every 
two weeks. However, these additional recycling services could only 

 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

be offered if the waste that was left over was also collected every 
two weeks, to enable the re-use of existing resources and vehicles. 
This service was currently provided in the east and west Wiltshire, 
but would be a change in the north and the south of the county.  
 
If you would be interested in contributing to the review, please 
have your say on the Wiltshire Council website at:  
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/focuson.htm?aid=103846  
 
Tracy also provided information about discounted green cones and 
Johannas for disposing of kitchen and garden waste and 
composting. Further information could be found on the Recycle for 
Wiltshire website: http://www.recycleforwiltshire.com/at-
home/reduce/food-waste-digesters.html       

15.   Close  

 The next Area Board meeting would take place at 7.00 pm on 
Tuesday 24 August 2010 at Lansdowne Hall in Derry Hill, with 
refreshments available from 6.30pm.  

 


